

CHAPTER 210

STREET IMPROVEMENT BONDS

H. F. 58

AN ACT to amend section three hundred ninety-six point twenty-two (396.22), code 1946, relating to the issuance of certain municipal bonds, and to permit cities and towns issuing such bonds for street improvements to pledge the street construction fund to the payment thereof.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section three hundred ninety-six point twenty-
2 two (396.22), Code 1946, by adding the following:

3 "Any city or town issuing bonds to pay for street improvements as
4 authorized in this section of the code is hereby granted authority to
5 pledge the future avails of its street construction fund as constituted
6 under the provisions of section three hundred twenty-four point sixty-
7 three (324.63), Code 1946, to the payment of the principal and interest
8 of said bonds as the same come due."

1 SEC. 2. Provisions of this act shall apply to cities under special
2 charter.

1 SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in
2 full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the
3 Progress Review, a newspaper published at La Porte City, Iowa, and
4 the Cedar Falls Daily Record, a newspaper published at Cedar Falls,
5 Iowa.

Approved April 28, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Progress Review, May 1, 1947, and the Cedar Falls Daily Record, May 2, 1947.

ROLLO H. BERGESON, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 211

WATERWORKS GROUP INSURANCE

S. F. 254

AN ACT to amend sections four hundred point one (400.1), four hundred point six (400.6) and four hundred point nine (400.9), code 1946, so as to provide for the deduction of the cost of group insurance from pensions paid retired municipal waterworks employees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred point one (400.1), Code 1946,
2 is hereby amended by striking the period "." at the end thereof
3 and substituting a comma "," and adding immediately thereafter
4 the following: "or receiving a pension from such board".

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred point six (400.6), Code 1946, is
2 hereby amended by striking from lines six (6) and seven (7) thereof
3 the words "wages or salary" and by substituting in lieu thereof the
4 following: "wages, salary or pension".

1 SEC. 3. Section four hundred point nine (400.9), Code 1946, is
 2 hereby amended by striking the period "." at the end thereof and by
 3 substituting in lieu thereof a comma "," and by adding immediately
 4 thereafter the following: "unless such employee is retired on a
 5 pension at the termination of active service, in which event the expense
 6 of continuing such life insurance shall be borne by the employee and
 7 the board in the same proportions as during active service."

Approved April 3, 1947.

CHAPTER 212

FIRE DEPARTMENT MAINTENANCE

H. F. 111

AN ACT to amend section four hundred four point five (404.5), code 1946, relating to fire department maintenance fund and the millage rate therein authorized.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred four point five (404.5), sub-
 2 section nine (9), Code 1946, is amended by striking from line four
 3 (4) thereof the word "four" and substituting therefor the words "four
 4 and one-half" and by striking from line six (6) the words "one and
 5 three-fourths" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two and one-
 6 fourth".

Approved March 18, 1947.

CHAPTER 213

COMFORT STATIONS IN CITIES

H. F. 425

AN ACT relating to taxes for comfort stations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Subsection fifteen (15) of section four hundred four
 2 point five (404.5), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the words
 3 "one-eighth" in line three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the words
 4 "one-fourth".

Approved April 24, 1947.